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 Appendix 4.2
CALINE4 and ISCST3 Source Files



** BREEZE ISC SUITE - C:\temp\r10_no2_portal_c.dat
** Trinity Consultants, Dallas, TX

CO STARTING
CO TITLEONE NONE
CO MODELOPT CONC RURAL MSGPRO NOCALM
CO AVERTIME 1 24
CO POLLUTID NOX
CO TERRHGTS FLAT
CO RUNORNOT NOT
CO FINISHED

SO STARTING
SO ELEVUNIT METERS
SO LOCATION SRC1 POINT 817451.0 830344.0 0.1
** SRCDESCR Portal N
SO LOCATION SRC2 POINT 817486.0 830357.0 0.1
** SRCDESCR Portal S
SO SRCPARAM SRC1 1.415500E+00 1.2 298 10 10.4
SO SRCPARAM SRC2 1.304700E+00 1.2 298 10 10.4
SO SRCGROUP ALL
SO FINISHED

RE STARTING
RE DISCCART 815835.0 830630.0
** RCPDESCR 1
RE DISCCART 816387.0 830734.0
** RCPDESCR 2
RE DISCCART 816442.0 830721.0
** RCPDESCR 3
RE DISCCART 816425.0 830638.0
** RCPDESCR 4
RE DISCCART 816744.0 830616.0
** RCPDESCR 6
RE DISCCART 816887.0 830711.0
** RCPDESCR 7
RE DISCCART 816968.0 830806.0
** RCPDESCR 8
RE DISCCART 817317.0 830934.0
** RCPDESCR 10
RE DISCCART 817407.0 831284.0
** RCPDESCR 11
RE DISCCART 817334.0 831588.0
** RCPDESCR 13
RE DISCCART 817748.0 831690.0
** RCPDESCR 14
RE DISCCART 817830.0 831925.0
** RCPDESCR 15
RE DISCCART 818145.0 832185.0
** RCPDESCR 17
RE DISCCART 818315.0 832621.0
** RCPDESCR 18
RE DISCCART 818762.0 833054.0
** RCPDESCR 19
RE DISCCART 818758.0 832977.0
** RCPDESCR 20
RE DISCCART 819323.0 833228.0



** RCPDESCR 21
RE DISCCART 819278.0 833115.0
** RCPDESCR 22
RE DISCCART 819758.0 833306.0
** RCPDESCR 23
RE DISCCART 817702.0 831730.0
** RCPDESCR SR14
RE DISCCART 819991.0 832946.0
** RCPDESCR 24
RE DISCCART 820169.0 832971.0
** RCPDESCR 25
RE DISCCART 820623.0 832782.0
** RCPDESCR 28
RE DISCCART 821038.0 832702.0
** RCPDESCR 32
RE DISCCART 821389.0 832824.0
** RCPDESCR 33
RE DISCCART 821404.0 832724.0
** RCPDESCR 34
RE DISCCART 816595.0 830725.0
** RCPDESCR A1
RE DISCCART 816775.0 830795.0
** RCPDESCR B1
RE DISCCART 816972.0 830806.0
** RCPDESCR B2
RE DISCCART 817751.0 831757.0
** RCPDESCR C3
RE DISCCART 818260.0 832695.0
** RCPDESCR D1
RE DISCCART 819525.0 833250.0
** RCPDESCR E1
RE DISCCART 819230.0 833185.0
** RCPDESCR E2
RE DISCCART 819710.0 833215.0
** RCPDESCR F1
RE DISCCART 819771.0 833161.0
** RCPDESCR F2
RE DISCCART 820030.0 833095.0
** RCPDESCR G1/F3
RE DISCCART 820630.0 832980.0
** RCPDESCR G3
RE DISCCART 821130.0 832875.0
** RCPDESCR H1
RE DISCCART 821590.0 833085.0
** RCPDESCR H3
RE DISCCART 817591.0 831680.0
** RCPDESCR SR15
RE DISCCART 816087.0 830522.0
** RCPDESCR J1
RE DISCCART 816160.0 830585.0
** RCPDESCR J2
RE DISCCART 816352.0 830582.0
** RCPDESCR K2
RE DISCCART 816595.0 830485.0
** RCPDESCR K3
RE DISCCART 816695.0 830995.0
** RCPDESCR M1



RE DISCCART 816535.0 831020.0
** RCPDESCR M2
RE DISCCART 816840.0 830850.0
** RCPDESCR N1
RE DISCCART 817290.0 831405.0
** RCPDESCR N3
RE DISCCART 817360.0 831500.0
** RCPDESCR N5
RE DISCCART 817785.0 831797.0
** RCPDESCR O1
RE DISCCART 817940.0 831988.0
** RCPDESCR O2
RE DISCCART 818103.0 832281.0
** RCPDESCR P1
RE DISCCART 818200.0 832529.0
** RCPDESCR P2
RE DISCCART 819374.0 833114.0
** RCPDESCR Q1
RE DISCCART 819230.0 833120.0
** RCPDESCR Q2
RE DISCCART 818708.0 832725.0
** RCPDESCR Q7
RE DISCCART 819666.0 833083.0
** RCPDESCR R2
RE DISCCART 821290.0 832625.0
** RCPDESCR S1
RE DISCCART 821675.0 832761.0
** RCPDESCR S3
RE DISCCART 818382.0 832854.0
** RCPDESCR SR71
RE DISCCART 816214.0 830779.0
** RCPDESCR 1
RE DISCCART 816509.3 830727.5
** RCPDESCR 2
RE DISCCART 816884.7 830969.6
** RCPDESCR 4
RE DISCCART 817065.1 831175.9
** RCPDESCR 5
RE DISCCART 817192.8 831261.1
** RCPDESCR 6
RE DISCCART 817309.7 831386.8
** RCPDESCR 7
RE DISCCART 818638.6 833037.0
** RCPDESCR 14
RE DISCCART 819201.4 833180.8
** RCPDESCR 15
RE DISCCART 819796.0 833165.6
** RCPDESCR 19
RE DISCCART 820662.1 832882.2
** RCPDESCR 23
RE DISCCART 820819.0 832847.6
** RCPDESCR 25
RE DISCCART 821103.9 832805.3
** RCPDESCR 27
RE DISCCART 821512.3 833036.8
** RCPDESCR 30
RE DISCCART 821827.0 832902.8



** RCPDESCR 32
RE DISCCART 821595.3 832744.8
** RCPDESCR 33
RE DISCCART 819217.3 832992.3
** RCPDESCR 36
RE DISCCART 818898.3 833025.2
** RCPDESCR 37
RE DISCCART 816984.7 830678.7
** RCPDESCR 38
RE DISCCART 818230.3 832636.5
** RCPDESCR 39
RE DISCCART 821270.6 832690.4
** RCPDESCR 40
RE DISCCART 821271.0 832690.0
** RCPDESCR (78)40
RE DISCCART 820430.0 832922.0
** RCPDESCR (79)41
RE DISCCART 821546.0 832785.0
** RCPDESCR (80)42
RE DISCCART 817560.0 831600.0
** RCPDESCR (81)43
RE DISCCART 817578.0 831496.0
** RCPDESCR (82)44
RE DISCCART 817188.0 830947.0
** RCPDESCR (83)45
RE DISCCART 816629.0 830737.0
** RCPDESCR (84)46
RE DISCCART 816765.0 830756.0
** RCPDESCR (85)47
RE DISCCART 816848.0 830683.0
** RCPDESCR (86)48
RE DISCCART 819693.0 833187.0
** RCPDESCR (87)49
RE DISCCART 819816.0 833114.0
** RCPDESCR (88)50
RE DISCCART 819715.0 833085.0
** RCPDESCR (89)51
RE DISCCART 818993.0 833123.0
** RCPDESCR (90)52
RE DISCCART 818225.0 832426.0
** RCPDESCR (91)53
RE DISCCART 817445.0 831348.0
** RCPDESCR (92)54
RE DISCCART 817900.0 831814.0
** RCPDESCR (93)55
RE FINISHED

ME STARTING
ME INPUTFIL C:\TEMP\LFSDATA
ME ANEMHGHT 100 METERS
ME SURFDATA 99999 1998
ME UAIRDATA 99999 1998
ME STARTEND 1998 01 01 1 1998 12 31 24
ME FINISHED

OU STARTING
OU RECTABLE 1 FIRST



OU RECTABLE ALLAVE FIRST
OU FINISHED

** PROJECTN 0 104 7 -177 0 0.9996 500000 0
** OUTFILE C:\temp\R10_NO~4.LST
** RAWFILE C:\temp\R10_NO~4.RAW
** RAWFMT 2



** BREEZE ISC SUITE - C:\temp\r10_pm_portal_d.dat
** Trinity Consultants, Dallas, TX

CO STARTING
CO TITLEONE NONE
CO MODELOPT CONC RURAL MSGPRO NOCALM
CO AVERTIME 1 24
CO POLLUTID PM10
CO TERRHGTS FLAT
CO RUNORNOT NOT
CO FINISHED

SO STARTING
SO ELEVUNIT METERS
SO LOCATION SRC1 POINT 817451.0 830344.0 0.1
** SRCDESCR Portal N
SO LOCATION SRC2 POINT 817486.0 830357.0 0.1
** SRCDESCR Portal S
SO SRCPARAM SRC1 1.415500E+00 1.2 298 10 10.4
SO SRCPARAM SRC2 1.304700E+00 1.2 298 10 10.4
SO SRCGROUP ALL
SO FINISHED

RE STARTING
RE DISCCART 815835.0 830630.0
** RCPDESCR 1
RE DISCCART 816387.0 830734.0
** RCPDESCR 2
RE DISCCART 816442.0 830721.0
** RCPDESCR 3
RE DISCCART 816425.0 830638.0
** RCPDESCR 4
RE DISCCART 816744.0 830616.0
** RCPDESCR 6
RE DISCCART 816887.0 830711.0
** RCPDESCR 7
RE DISCCART 816968.0 830806.0
** RCPDESCR 8
RE DISCCART 817317.0 830934.0
** RCPDESCR 10
RE DISCCART 817407.0 831284.0
** RCPDESCR 11
RE DISCCART 817334.0 831588.0
** RCPDESCR 13
RE DISCCART 817748.0 831690.0
** RCPDESCR 14
RE DISCCART 817830.0 831925.0
** RCPDESCR 15
RE DISCCART 818145.0 832185.0
** RCPDESCR 17
RE DISCCART 818315.0 832621.0
** RCPDESCR 18
RE DISCCART 818762.0 833054.0
** RCPDESCR 19
RE DISCCART 818758.0 832977.0
** RCPDESCR 20
RE DISCCART 819323.0 833228.0



** RCPDESCR 21
RE DISCCART 819278.0 833115.0
** RCPDESCR 22
RE DISCCART 819758.0 833306.0
** RCPDESCR 23
RE DISCCART 817702.0 831730.0
** RCPDESCR SR14
RE DISCCART 819991.0 832946.0
** RCPDESCR 24
RE DISCCART 820169.0 832971.0
** RCPDESCR 25
RE DISCCART 820623.0 832782.0
** RCPDESCR 28
RE DISCCART 821038.0 832702.0
** RCPDESCR 32
RE DISCCART 821389.0 832824.0
** RCPDESCR 33
RE DISCCART 821404.0 832724.0
** RCPDESCR 34
RE DISCCART 816595.0 830725.0
** RCPDESCR A1
RE DISCCART 816775.0 830795.0
** RCPDESCR B1
RE DISCCART 816972.0 830806.0
** RCPDESCR B2
RE DISCCART 817751.0 831757.0
** RCPDESCR C3
RE DISCCART 818260.0 832695.0
** RCPDESCR D1
RE DISCCART 819525.0 833250.0
** RCPDESCR E1
RE DISCCART 819230.0 833185.0
** RCPDESCR E2
RE DISCCART 819710.0 833215.0
** RCPDESCR F1
RE DISCCART 819771.0 833161.0
** RCPDESCR F2
RE DISCCART 820030.0 833095.0
** RCPDESCR G1/F3
RE DISCCART 820630.0 832980.0
** RCPDESCR G3
RE DISCCART 821130.0 832875.0
** RCPDESCR H1
RE DISCCART 821590.0 833085.0
** RCPDESCR H3
RE DISCCART 817591.0 831680.0
** RCPDESCR SR15
RE DISCCART 816087.0 830522.0
** RCPDESCR J1
RE DISCCART 816160.0 830585.0
** RCPDESCR J2
RE DISCCART 816352.0 830582.0
** RCPDESCR K2
RE DISCCART 816595.0 830485.0
** RCPDESCR K3
RE DISCCART 816695.0 830995.0
** RCPDESCR M1



RE DISCCART 816535.0 831020.0
** RCPDESCR M2
RE DISCCART 816840.0 830850.0
** RCPDESCR N1
RE DISCCART 817290.0 831405.0
** RCPDESCR N3
RE DISCCART 817360.0 831500.0
** RCPDESCR N5
RE DISCCART 817785.0 831797.0
** RCPDESCR O1
RE DISCCART 817940.0 831988.0
** RCPDESCR O2
RE DISCCART 818103.0 832281.0
** RCPDESCR P1
RE DISCCART 818200.0 832529.0
** RCPDESCR P2
RE DISCCART 819374.0 833114.0
** RCPDESCR Q1
RE DISCCART 819230.0 833120.0
** RCPDESCR Q2
RE DISCCART 818708.0 832725.0
** RCPDESCR Q7
RE DISCCART 819666.0 833083.0
** RCPDESCR R2
RE DISCCART 821290.0 832625.0
** RCPDESCR S1
RE DISCCART 821675.0 832761.0
** RCPDESCR S3
RE DISCCART 818382.0 832854.0
** RCPDESCR SR71
RE DISCCART 816214.0 830779.0
** RCPDESCR 1
RE DISCCART 816509.3 830727.5
** RCPDESCR 2
RE DISCCART 816884.7 830969.6
** RCPDESCR 4
RE DISCCART 817065.1 831175.9
** RCPDESCR 5
RE DISCCART 817192.8 831261.1
** RCPDESCR 6
RE DISCCART 817309.7 831386.8
** RCPDESCR 7
RE DISCCART 818638.6 833037.0
** RCPDESCR 14
RE DISCCART 819201.4 833180.8
** RCPDESCR 15
RE DISCCART 819796.0 833165.6
** RCPDESCR 19
RE DISCCART 820662.1 832882.2
** RCPDESCR 23
RE DISCCART 820819.0 832847.6
** RCPDESCR 25
RE DISCCART 821103.9 832805.3
** RCPDESCR 27
RE DISCCART 821512.3 833036.8
** RCPDESCR 30
RE DISCCART 821827.0 832902.8



** RCPDESCR 32
RE DISCCART 821595.3 832744.8
** RCPDESCR 33
RE DISCCART 819217.3 832992.3
** RCPDESCR 36
RE DISCCART 818898.3 833025.2
** RCPDESCR 37
RE DISCCART 816984.7 830678.7
** RCPDESCR 38
RE DISCCART 818230.3 832636.5
** RCPDESCR 39
RE DISCCART 821270.6 832690.4
** RCPDESCR 40
RE DISCCART 821271.0 832690.0
** RCPDESCR (78)40
RE DISCCART 820430.0 832922.0
** RCPDESCR (79)41
RE DISCCART 821546.0 832785.0
** RCPDESCR (80)42
RE DISCCART 817560.0 831600.0
** RCPDESCR (81)43
RE DISCCART 817578.0 831496.0
** RCPDESCR (82)44
RE DISCCART 817188.0 830947.0
** RCPDESCR (83)45
RE DISCCART 816629.0 830737.0
** RCPDESCR (84)46
RE DISCCART 816765.0 830756.0
** RCPDESCR (85)47
RE DISCCART 816848.0 830683.0
** RCPDESCR (86)48
RE DISCCART 819693.0 833187.0
** RCPDESCR (87)49
RE DISCCART 819816.0 833114.0
** RCPDESCR (88)50
RE DISCCART 819715.0 833085.0
** RCPDESCR (89)51
RE DISCCART 818993.0 833123.0
** RCPDESCR (90)52
RE DISCCART 818225.0 832426.0
** RCPDESCR (91)53
RE DISCCART 817445.0 831348.0
** RCPDESCR (92)54
RE DISCCART 817900.0 831814.0
** RCPDESCR (93)55
RE FINISHED

ME STARTING
ME INPUTFIL C:\temp\CPH1999A.ASC
ME ANEMHGHT 100 METERS
ME SURFDATA 0 1999
ME UAIRDATA 0 1999
ME STARTEND 1999 01 01 1 1999 12 31 24
ME FINISHED

OU STARTING
OU RECTABLE 1 FIRST



OU RECTABLE ALLAVE FIRST
OU FINISHED

** PROJECTN 0 104 7 -177 0 0.9996 500000 0
** OUTFILE C:\temp\R10_PM~2.LST
** RAWFMT 2



** BREEZE ISC SUITE - C:\rsp.dat
** Trinity Consultants, Dallas, TX

CO STARTING
CO TITLEONE Toll Plaza
CO TITLETWO Route 10
CO MODELOPT CONC RURAL MSGPRO NOCALM
CO AVERTIME 1 24
CO POLLUTID NOX
CO TERRHGTS FLAT
CO FLAGPOLE
CO RUNORNOT NOT
CO FINISHED

SO STARTING
SO ELEVUNIT METERS
SO LOCATION N_TOLL AREA 817372.0 830463.0 0.1
** SRCDESCR North bound
SO LOCATION S_TOLL AREA 817421.0 830485.0 0.1
** SRCDESCR South bound
SO SRCPARAM N_TOLL 3.492090E-07 0.5 50 20 -22 0
SO SRCPARAM S_TOLL 4.850000E-07 0.5 50 20 -22 0
SO SRCGROUP ALL
SO FINISHED

RE STARTING
RE DISCCART 815835.0 830630.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 1
RE DISCCART 816387.0 830734.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 2
RE DISCCART 816442.0 830721.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 3
RE DISCCART 816425.0 830638.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 4
RE DISCCART 816744.0 830616.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 6
RE DISCCART 816887.0 830711.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 7
RE DISCCART 816968.0 830806.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 8
RE DISCCART 817317.0 830934.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 10
RE DISCCART 817407.0 831284.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 11
RE DISCCART 817334.0 831588.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 13
RE DISCCART 817748.0 831690.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 14
RE DISCCART 817830.0 831925.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 15
RE DISCCART 818145.0 832185.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 17
RE DISCCART 818315.0 832621.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 18
RE DISCCART 818762.0 833054.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 19
RE DISCCART 818758.0 832977.0 1.3



** RCPDESCR 20
RE DISCCART 819323.0 833228.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 21
RE DISCCART 819278.0 833115.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 22
RE DISCCART 819758.0 833306.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 23
RE DISCCART 817702.0 831730.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR SR14
RE DISCCART 819991.0 832946.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 24
RE DISCCART 820169.0 832971.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 25
RE DISCCART 820623.0 832782.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 28
RE DISCCART 821038.0 832702.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 32
RE DISCCART 821389.0 832824.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 33
RE DISCCART 821404.0 832724.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 34
RE DISCCART 816595.0 830725.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR A1
RE DISCCART 816775.0 830795.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR B1
RE DISCCART 816972.0 830806.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR B2
RE DISCCART 817751.0 831757.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR C3
RE DISCCART 818260.0 832695.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR D1
RE DISCCART 819525.0 833250.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR E1
RE DISCCART 819230.0 833185.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR E2
RE DISCCART 819710.0 833215.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR F1
RE DISCCART 819771.0 833161.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR F2
RE DISCCART 820030.0 833095.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR G1/F3
RE DISCCART 820630.0 832980.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR G3
RE DISCCART 821130.0 832875.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR H1
RE DISCCART 821590.0 833085.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR H3
RE DISCCART 817591.0 831680.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR SR15
RE DISCCART 816087.0 830522.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR J1
RE DISCCART 816160.0 830585.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR J2
RE DISCCART 816352.0 830582.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR K2
RE DISCCART 816595.0 830485.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR K3



RE DISCCART 816695.0 830995.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR M1
RE DISCCART 816535.0 831020.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR M2
RE DISCCART 816840.0 830850.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR N1
RE DISCCART 817290.0 831405.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR N3
RE DISCCART 817360.0 831500.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR N5
RE DISCCART 817785.0 831797.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR O1
RE DISCCART 817940.0 831988.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR O2
RE DISCCART 818103.0 832281.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR P1
RE DISCCART 818200.0 832529.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR P2
RE DISCCART 819374.0 833114.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR Q1
RE DISCCART 819230.0 833120.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR Q2
RE DISCCART 818708.0 832725.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR Q7
RE DISCCART 819666.0 833083.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR R2
RE DISCCART 821290.0 832625.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR S1
RE DISCCART 821675.0 832761.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR S3
RE DISCCART 818382.0 832854.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR SR71
RE DISCCART 816214.0 830779.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 1
RE DISCCART 816509.3 830727.5 1.3
** RCPDESCR 2
RE DISCCART 816884.7 830969.6 1.3
** RCPDESCR 4
RE DISCCART 817065.1 831175.9 1.3
** RCPDESCR 5
RE DISCCART 817192.8 831261.1 1.3
** RCPDESCR 6
RE DISCCART 817309.7 831386.8 1.3
** RCPDESCR 7
RE DISCCART 818638.6 833037.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 14
RE DISCCART 819201.4 833180.8 1.3
** RCPDESCR 15
RE DISCCART 819796.0 833165.6 1.3
** RCPDESCR 19
RE DISCCART 820662.1 832882.2 1.3
** RCPDESCR 23
RE DISCCART 820819.0 832847.6 1.3
** RCPDESCR 25
RE DISCCART 821103.9 832805.3 1.3
** RCPDESCR 27
RE DISCCART 821512.3 833036.8 1.3



** RCPDESCR 30
RE DISCCART 821827.0 832902.8 1.3
** RCPDESCR 32
RE DISCCART 821595.3 832744.8 1.3
** RCPDESCR 33
RE DISCCART 819217.3 832992.3 1.3
** RCPDESCR 36
RE DISCCART 818898.3 833025.2 1.3
** RCPDESCR 37
RE DISCCART 816984.7 830678.7 1.3
** RCPDESCR 38
RE DISCCART 818230.3 832636.5 1.3
** RCPDESCR 39
RE DISCCART 821270.6 832690.4 1.3
** RCPDESCR 40
RE FINISHED

ME STARTING
ME INPUTFIL C:\LFSDATA
ME ANEMHGHT 100 METERS
ME SURFDATA 99999 1998
ME UAIRDATA 99999 1998
ME STARTEND 1998 01 01 1 1998 12 31 24
ME FINISHED

OU STARTING
OU RECTABLE 1 FIRST
OU RECTABLE 24 FIRST
OU FINISHED

** PROJECTN 0 104 7 -177 0 0.9996 500000 0
** OUTFILE C:\RSP.LST
** RAWFILE C:\RSP.RAW
** RAWFMT 2



** BREEZE ISC SUITE - C:\nox.dat
** Trinity Consultants, Dallas, TX

CO STARTING
CO TITLEONE Toll Plaza
CO TITLETWO Route 10
CO MODELOPT CONC RURAL MSGPRO NOCALM
CO AVERTIME 1 24
CO POLLUTID NOX
CO TERRHGTS FLAT
CO FLAGPOLE
CO RUNORNOT NOT
CO FINISHED

SO STARTING
SO ELEVUNIT METERS
SO LOCATION N_TOLL AREA 817372.0 830463.0 0.1
** SRCDESCR North bound
SO LOCATION S_TOLL AREA 817421.0 830485.0 0.1
** SRCDESCR South bound
SO SRCPARAM N_TOLL 1.450000E-05 0.5 50 20 -22 0
SO SRCPARAM S_TOLL 2.020000E-05 0.5 50 20 -22 0
SO SRCGROUP ALL
SO FINISHED

RE STARTING
RE DISCCART 815835.0 830630.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 1
RE DISCCART 816387.0 830734.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 2
RE DISCCART 816442.0 830721.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 3
RE DISCCART 816425.0 830638.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 4
RE DISCCART 816744.0 830616.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 6
RE DISCCART 816887.0 830711.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 7
RE DISCCART 816968.0 830806.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 8
RE DISCCART 817317.0 830934.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 10
RE DISCCART 817407.0 831284.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 11
RE DISCCART 817334.0 831588.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 13
RE DISCCART 817748.0 831690.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 14
RE DISCCART 817830.0 831925.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 15
RE DISCCART 818145.0 832185.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 17
RE DISCCART 818315.0 832621.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 18
RE DISCCART 818762.0 833054.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 19
RE DISCCART 818758.0 832977.0 1.3



** RCPDESCR 20
RE DISCCART 819323.0 833228.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 21
RE DISCCART 819278.0 833115.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 22
RE DISCCART 819758.0 833306.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 23
RE DISCCART 817702.0 831730.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR SR14
RE DISCCART 819991.0 832946.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 24
RE DISCCART 820169.0 832971.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 25
RE DISCCART 820623.0 832782.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 28
RE DISCCART 821038.0 832702.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 32
RE DISCCART 821389.0 832824.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 33
RE DISCCART 821404.0 832724.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 34
RE DISCCART 816595.0 830725.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR A1
RE DISCCART 816775.0 830795.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR B1
RE DISCCART 816972.0 830806.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR B2
RE DISCCART 817751.0 831757.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR C3
RE DISCCART 818260.0 832695.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR D1
RE DISCCART 819525.0 833250.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR E1
RE DISCCART 819230.0 833185.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR E2
RE DISCCART 819710.0 833215.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR F1
RE DISCCART 819771.0 833161.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR F2
RE DISCCART 820030.0 833095.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR G1/F3
RE DISCCART 820630.0 832980.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR G3
RE DISCCART 821130.0 832875.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR H1
RE DISCCART 821590.0 833085.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR H3
RE DISCCART 817591.0 831680.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR SR15
RE DISCCART 816087.0 830522.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR J1
RE DISCCART 816160.0 830585.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR J2
RE DISCCART 816352.0 830582.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR K2
RE DISCCART 816595.0 830485.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR K3



RE DISCCART 816695.0 830995.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR M1
RE DISCCART 816535.0 831020.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR M2
RE DISCCART 816840.0 830850.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR N1
RE DISCCART 817290.0 831405.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR N3
RE DISCCART 817360.0 831500.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR N5
RE DISCCART 817785.0 831797.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR O1
RE DISCCART 817940.0 831988.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR O2
RE DISCCART 818103.0 832281.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR P1
RE DISCCART 818200.0 832529.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR P2
RE DISCCART 819374.0 833114.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR Q1
RE DISCCART 819230.0 833120.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR Q2
RE DISCCART 818708.0 832725.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR Q7
RE DISCCART 819666.0 833083.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR R2
RE DISCCART 821290.0 832625.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR S1
RE DISCCART 821675.0 832761.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR S3
RE DISCCART 818382.0 832854.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR SR71
RE DISCCART 816214.0 830779.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 1
RE DISCCART 816509.3 830727.5 1.3
** RCPDESCR 2
RE DISCCART 816884.7 830969.6 1.3
** RCPDESCR 4
RE DISCCART 817065.1 831175.9 1.3
** RCPDESCR 5
RE DISCCART 817192.8 831261.1 1.3
** RCPDESCR 6
RE DISCCART 817309.7 831386.8 1.3
** RCPDESCR 7
RE DISCCART 818638.6 833037.0 1.3
** RCPDESCR 14
RE DISCCART 819201.4 833180.8 1.3
** RCPDESCR 15
RE DISCCART 819796.0 833165.6 1.3
** RCPDESCR 19
RE DISCCART 820662.1 832882.2 1.3
** RCPDESCR 23
RE DISCCART 820819.0 832847.6 1.3
** RCPDESCR 25
RE DISCCART 821103.9 832805.3 1.3
** RCPDESCR 27
RE DISCCART 821512.3 833036.8 1.3



** RCPDESCR 30
RE DISCCART 821827.0 832902.8 1.3
** RCPDESCR 32
RE DISCCART 821595.3 832744.8 1.3
** RCPDESCR 33
RE DISCCART 819217.3 832992.3 1.3
** RCPDESCR 36
RE DISCCART 818898.3 833025.2 1.3
** RCPDESCR 37
RE DISCCART 816984.7 830678.7 1.3
** RCPDESCR 38
RE DISCCART 818230.3 832636.5 1.3
** RCPDESCR 39
RE DISCCART 821270.6 832690.4 1.3
** RCPDESCR 40
RE FINISHED

ME STARTING
ME INPUTFIL C:\LFSDATA
ME ANEMHGHT 100 METERS
ME SURFDATA 99999 1998
ME UAIRDATA 99999 1998
ME STARTEND 1998 01 01 1 1998 12 31 24
ME FINISHED

OU STARTING
OU RECTABLE 1 FIRST
OU RECTABLE 24 FIRST
OU FINISHED

** PROJECTN 0 104 7 -177 0 0.9996 500000 0
** OUTFILE C:\NOX.LST
** RAWFILE C:\NOX.RAW
** RAWFMT 2


